Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Deliberate Deprivation of Assets
Your request for information has now been considered and the Council’s response to your questions is shown below.

You asked:
1. Following social care financial assessments, how many people in each of the past 5 financial years (each year from to 2009/2010 to 2013-2014) have been deemed to have sheltered assets/deliberately deprived themselves of assets to increase eligibility for local authority funding?
None. 
In the last 5 years only one case was leading to a decision that may have been provable as deprivation.  However, the family decided to fund the care privately so the case stopped prior to a decision over deprivation being made.  It is worth bearing in mind though that the Council’s legal team were asked for their opinion and they felt this case was a legitimate gifting of an asset at that time and the investigating officer was trying to find information that would strengthen the case to revise this opinion when the family decided to fund care themselves.  

2. How many times in each of the past 5 financial years (each year from to 2009/20010 to 2013-2014) has the authority taken action to recover contributions towards care charges. For example, through imposing a charge on assets or recovered assets? 
We take action to recover in all cases as an invoice is raised for all charges. This then falls into standard debt recovery if unpaid through the issue of reminders then Court action.  There are approximately 9,000 non-residential bills per year and 10,000 residential bills per year.  In addition to this there are Direct Payments that contributions are netted off in some cases for which no figure is available by way of report.  There are also appointee / deputy cases held by the Council which about 9,600 payments of contributions are made for each year without invoice, for Residential Care provision.    

The only assets that we place a charge on is under the Deferred Payment Scheme which is for Residential Care only.  This is done by agreement with the service user.  At any one time there are approximately 80 deferred payment agreements but records of how many are realised and paid in year are not kept.  Therefore this part of the letter acts as a refusal notice under section 17.1 of the Freedom of Information Act 2000 because, in accordance with section 1.1 of the Act, this information is not held by Leicester City Council.

3. How much money has been recovered towards care costs from people deemed to have sheltered assets/deliberately deprived themselves of assets?
See question 1. None.

4. Does the council employ officers to actively investigate whether a person subject to financial assessment has sheltered assets/ deliberately deprived themselves of assets? If so, how do these officers gather evidence? Please provide some indicative examples of evidence used as proof in past cases.  
Again see question 1. Assessment officers gather information for the purpose of assessment and property is checked with the land registry.  If there is a transfer of ownership the reasons are ascertained and deprivation considered. The standard for the council though must be to be able to prove that the transfer was done with the intention of taking advantage of Adult Social Care service provision and in the cases we see they have valid reasons that mean it cannot be deprivation, i.e. that the decision was made when no care needs were required and other family circumstances exist that mean that there are valid defences if a case was presented. 

The legislation allows you to use the information supplied for your own personal use, or for journalistic purposes. If the information is a dataset (which does not relate to the environment), you may also use the information for commercial re-use under an Open Government Licence.
If you are dissatisfied with the handling of your request please write to: 

Information Governance Manager
Information and Support
Leicester City Council

Bosworth House

9 – 15 Princess Road West
LEICESTER LE1 6TH 
e-mail: info.requests@leicester.gov.uk 

Your request for internal review should be submitted to the above address within 40 (forty) working days of receipt by you of this response.  Any such request received after this time will only be considered at the Council’s absolute discretion.

You may also seek independent advice from the Information Commissioner at: 

Information Commissioner's Office 

Wycliffe House 

Water Lane 

Wilmslow SK9 5AF 

Telephone: 01625 545 700 

www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk 
Please be aware that the Information Commissioner does not normally consider requests until the internal appeals process of the Council has been exhausted.  You are therefore advised to appeal to the Information Governance Manager before contacting the Commissioner.

